Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee
Date: Monday, 25th June, 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath
Councillor Rob Appleyard
Michael Norton
Geoff Ward (Chair)
Co-opted members non-voting: Lin Patterson (Bath and North East Somerset Council) and
Paul Hooper (Independent)
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Marie Todd
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: 01225 394414
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and
Midsomer Norton public libraries.
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please
make yourself known to the camera operators.
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera
operator.
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the
scheme:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted.
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Decision Making Powers of the Sub-Committee:
1. To discharge the Council’s role as Corporate Trustee for the Alice Park Trust, in line with
Charities Commission guidance. The objects of the Alice Park Trust are for use as a
public park and children’s recreation ground.
2. To agree the Trust’s annual budget and business plan.
3. To approve the use of any reserves.
4. To agree the Trust’s annual accounts.
5. To receive and respond to the audit findings relating to the annual accounts.
6. To receive reports on the effective day to day management and financial performance of
the Trust.
7. To allow interested parties to give their view on the performance and direction of the
Trust.

Alice Park Trust Sub-Committee - Monday, 25th June, 2018
at 6.00 pm in the Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath
AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out on the
Agenda.

3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chair will announce any items of urgent business accepted since the agenda was
prepared under the Access to Information provisions.

6.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

7.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018 (Pages 7 - 12)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2018.

8.

MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE (Pages 13 - 16)
To receive the annual update on the Management Plan for Alice Park.

9.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 44)
To consider and approve the statement of accounts and the annual report for the Alice
Park Trust.

10.

SKATE PARK DESIGN AND UPDATE (Pages 45 - 52)
To consider a report giving an update on the provision of a skatepark in Alice Park.

11.

PATIO AREA AROUND CAFE UPDATE (Pages 53 - 58)
To consider a report regarding the use of the area around the Alice Park Café.

12.

ALICE PARK FOOTPATHS UPDATE (Pages 59 - 62)
To consider a report giving an update on proposals for additional footpath provision in
Alice Park.

13.

POND AREA UPDATE (Pages 63 - 66)
To consider a report regarding the possible refurbishment of the pond area in Alice
Park.

14.

PEST CONTROL
To discuss the arrangements for the provision of pest control services in Alice Park.
Mark Cassidy, Team Manager, Parks and Bereavement Services will report.

15.

REPLACEMENT OF PLAY AREA SIGNS
To consider a new design for replacement of play area signage in Alice Park. Mark
Cassidy, Team Manager, Parks and Bereavement Services will report.

16.

WASTE BIN COLLECTION IN ALICE PARK
To discuss the arrangements for waste bin collections and recycling in Alice Park. Cllr
Geoff Ward will report.

17.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 22 October 2018 at 6pm.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Marie Todd who can be contacted on
01225 394414.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7

Bath and North East
Somerset Council

ALICE PARK TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Monday, 23rd April, 2018, 6.00 pm
Councillor Rob Appleyard
Councillor Michael Norton
Councillor Geoff Ward (Chair)

-

Bath and North East Somerset Council
Bath and North East Somerset Council
Bath and North East Somerset Council

Councillor Lin Patterson
Paul Hooper

-

Bath and North East Somerset Council (non-voting)
Independent Member (non-voting)

36

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.
It was noted that Sujata McNab had resigned from her role as Independent Member
of the Trust Sub-Committee. Members were grateful for the work that Sujata had
undertaken and agreed to write a letter to thank her for the time she had given to the
Trust.

37

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer explained the emergency evacuation procedure.

38

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Cassidy, Team Manager, Parks and
Bereavement Services.

39

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

40

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
Tony Hickman, proprietor of the Alice Park Café, spoke regarding the use of the
small grassed area next to the patio area by his premises.
Mr Hickman explained that over the past nine years he had been under the
impression that the area up to the end of the fence, just beyond the patio was
included in “his area”. As such, this had been used on occasions during the summer
for parties and putting up a marquee for the Christmas market.
Mr Hickman stated that he would like to offer the Alice Park Trust a one off payment
of £250 to allow him use of this area as if it were part of his current lease. He would
use the area for occasional private parties, Christmas market, charity marquees, DJ
1

Page 7

and acoustic performances.
41

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
The Chair had agreed that one item of urgent business should be discussed at the
meeting relating to the use of the small grassed area next to the patio area by the
café. This matter had been raised at the previous meeting and at this meeting by Mr
Tony Hickman under public questions/comments.
The Sub-Committee discussed the suggestion put forward by Mr Hickman for the
use of this area. Members noted that the use of the area would require a variance of
the existing lease which would involve obtaining a valuation from a surveyor. This
was likely to cost more than the £250 being offered by Mr Hickman.
It was suggested that Mr Hickman could use the area on an ad hoc basis on
payment of the current hire rate.
Members supported the work of the café in Alice Park but felt that more information
was required before making a decision on this matter. It should be considered as
part of the wider schedule of events in the park alongside details of fees, charges
and lease values.
RESOLVED: To defer consideration of this matter until the next meeting as further
information is required.

42

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2018
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were confirmed and signed as
a correct record.

43

SKATEPARK DESIGN BRIEF AND IMPLEMENTATION
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding the provision of a skate park in
Alice Park. The following issues were discussed:


Cllr Norton expressed some concern about the proposed height of the skate
park and felt that it should be no more than 1m in height.



Paul Hooper highlighted the need to build in controls regarding the contract
including the provision of a risk register.



Cllr Ward explained that he had visited the other skate parks located in the
B&NES area. He had some concerns regarding litter and graffiti and hoped
that this could be avoided at Alice Park. He also drew attention to paragraph
3.5 of the report which stated that the Trust should be prepared to contribute
financially to any identifiable shortfall from its own resources/income stream.



Cllr Appleyard pointed out that the skate park would be the Council’s facility
and, as such, would be included in the regular inspections and cleaning
regimes.

2

Page 8



Paul Pearce, Team Leader, Parks and Trees, explained that the site would be
inspected twice a week and that litter would be picked and any graffiti
removed using specialist equipment.



It was noted that the £30k to be provided by private donors will be held by the
Trust and released to the Council once the lease has been finalised and
before the contract with the provider has been entered into.

RESOLVED:
(1) To agree the following brief to allow commencement of the skate park project:
(a) The skate park should be located in the lower corner of Alice Park by the
play area.
(b) The skate park should ideally be 200 sq m in size – but not limited to this
allowing for a 10% variance and based on the design produced by the
contractor.
(c) The skate park should ideally be 1m height – but not limited to this and
based on the design produced by the contractor.
(d) To consider an opening in the corner for easier access.
(2) The upper age limit for skate park usage is 14 years so the design should
reflect this.
(3) To ask for the best design for the skate park which will be brought back to the
Sub-Committee for scrutiny.
(4) To arrange for the transfer of the £30k into the Trust’s account by 30 April
2018 or thereafter.
44

SAND PIT REPLENISHMENT
The Sub-Committee considered a motion put forward by Cllr Rob Appleyard
regarding the replenishment of the sandpit in Alice Park.
The level of sand in the sandpit had reduced through natural causes and additional
sand is now required. The total cost of replenishment would be £2,412.60 +VAT.
Paul Pearce, Team Leader, Parks and Trees, confirmed that the sand provided a
safety surface and that there was a potential health and safety risk if the sand was
depleted.
RESOLVED: To instruct the B&NES parks department to supply and fill 20 tonnes of
play sand immediately.

45

ALICE PARK POND
The Sub-Committee considered a motion put forward by Cllr Rob Appleyard
regarding the refurbishment of the pond in Alice Park.
3

Page 9

The following issues were discussed:


Cllr Appleyard explained that following feedback from park users and the
wider community the condition of the pond had been highlighted as a cause of
concern. He stressed the need to keep the pond and its benefits to park
users and, therefore, to agree to start a refurbishment programme.



Paul Hooper felt that a clear plan was required for any refurbishment. He
suggested that some fencing be provided to address any health and safety
concerns relating to the pond.



Cllr Norton felt that this matter should be considered in greater detail at a
future meeting.



Cllr Patterson stated that she would not wish to see the pond barricaded by
fencing or being made to look unnatural in any way.



Paul Pearce, Team Leader, Parks and Trees, explained that there were a
number of different priorities for work within Alice Park. He advised members
to consider the design and purpose of the pond with the possibility of carrying
out a more comprehensive modification.



Cllr Ward felt that the skate park should be the Parks Team’s main priority for
the time being. He proposed that any pond refurbishment should be
considered in the context of wider park improvements taking into
consideration the management plan for the park.



It was noted that there was no immediate health and safety concern with
regard to the pond in Alice Park.

RESOLVED: To defer consideration of this matter until the next meeting.
46

ALICE PARK FOOTPATHS
The Sub-Committee considered a motion from Cllr Rob Appleyard regarding the
provision of footpaths in Alice Park.
Cllr Appleyard explained that the Alice Park survey had shown that a key concern of
users was the inability to navigate around the park using connected footpaths. Cllr
Appleyard had spoken with officers from the B&NES Parks Department and it had
been suggested that two sections of additional paths would create the desired
connections and allow circular travel around the park.
Cllr Appleyard also informed the Sub-Committee that a successful bid of £43,200
had been made to the Bath City Forum and was now awaiting sign off from the
cabinet member.
The following issues were then discussed:


Paul Hooper supported this proposal but felt that the path should go behind
4

Page 10

the tennis courts. He suggested a site visit before any firm decisions were
made.


Cllr Norton stated that this was an excellent idea but noted that the SubCommittee should be mindful of officers’ existing commitments.



Paul Pearce, Team Leader, Parks and Trees, pointed out that additional
paths would require ongoing maintenance from the Council. If members
agreed this proposal then it would be dealt with by the Project Delivery Team
and would be considered in the context of the management plan for the park.



It was noted that the actual funding had not yet received sign-off from the
Cabinet member and that further information was required before making a
firm decision. Members were generally supportive of the proposal to provide
additional paths in the park.

RESOLVED:
(1) To accept, in principle, the award of £43,200 from the Bath City Forum
Community Infrastructure Fund for additional paths within Alice Park.
(2) To consider this matter at the next meeting when further information is
available.
47

FUTURE MEETING DATES
RESOLVED: To agree that future meetings will take place on the following dates:
Monday 25 June 2018 – 6pm
Monday 22 October 2018 – 6pm

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm
Chair
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

5

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 8
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING/
DECISION
MAKER:

Alice Park Trust Sub Committee
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION
DATE:

25 June 2018

TITLE:

Management Plan Update

WARD:

Lambridge
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 – Alice Park Management Plan 2016 - 2022
1

THE ISSUE

1.1 The Alice Park Management Plan 2016 -2020 was agreed by the Alice Park SubCommittee on 27 March 2017. The guiding principles of this plan are in line with
Green Flag standards which are:

A WELCOMING PLACE



HEALTHY, SAFE AND SECURE



WELL MAINTAINED AND CLEAN



ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY



CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE



COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT



MARKETING

1.2 At the end of the management plan is a matrix of recommended improvement
actions for a 5 year period between 2017 and 2021.
1.3 Despite being agreed as a document, the suggested improvements in the
management plan require scrutiny as they may not be reflective of current priorities
due to resource restrictions, the actions are unlikely to take place unless prioritized
and with many not being within existing resource allocations.
1.4 The management plan actions matrix is equally overshadowed by the pace of the
parks other strategic development objectives. The skatepark is being installed and
Printed on recycled paper

Page 13

there are emerging
[...]
ally left blank

Page 84

Agenda Item 10
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING/
DECISION
MAKER:

Alice Park Trust Sub Committee
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION
DATE:

25 June 2018

TITLE:

Skatepark Design and Update

WARD:

Lambridge
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix A – Project Scope and Objectives
Appendix B - Skatepark budget

1

THE ISSUE
1.1 £97k capital has now been fully approved by the Council for the installation of a skate
park (£72k) and other improvements (£25k). A £30k contribution to the skatepark facility
by the community has been confirmed by the Trust creating an overall budget for the
skatepark of £102k.
1.2 It is noted that the Trust will retain the 30k contribution until draw down is required on
completion of the lease agreement.
1.3 The Council have appointed a contractor (Canvas) and that they are now to work to the
agreed brief which is:o

The skate park should be located in the lower corner by the play area

o

The skate park should ideally be 200 sq m in size – but not limited to this allowing
for a 10% variance and based on the design produced by the contractor

o

The skate park should ideally be 1m height - but not limited to this and based on
the design produced by the contractor

o

To consider an opening in the corner for easier access

1.4 The upper age limit for skate park usage is 14yrs so the design should reflect this.
1.5 To ask for the best design for the skate park which would be brought back to the SubCommittee for scrutiny.
Printed on recycled paper

Page 85

2

RECOMMENDATION (UPDATE)
2.1 That the Trust agree to a peppercorn lease of the land in light of the council taking full
responsibility for the items on the leased area of land for the duration of the lease (the
location to be used will be imminently confirmed and this to be formalized by Property
Services.
2.2 That the council continues to develop the preliminary outline design (the site has been
surveyed/measured to progress this); - further time line action points are:-



INITIAL DESIGN AND COST TO SHOW WHAT IS AVAILABLE WITHIN THE BUDGET
WITH A PREFERRED LOCATION IN THE AREA SPECIFIED



INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL CONSULTATION AND FEEDBACK



DETAILED DESIGN AND FINAL COST FOR SIGN OFF



CONTRACT DOCUMENTS



SITE START AND SIGN OFF

3

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE)

3.1 As per point 1.1, a £102k budget has been allocated for this project. This
attributes circa £71k to the development and installation of the skatepark including
footpaths, drainage and landscaping. The remaining budget circa £31k is
attributed to survey, legal and project management fees and includes a
contingency of 8k. Full budget breakdown is in the appendices.
3.2 The Council’s Property Services department will produce the lease but the
trustees must satisfy their s.36 Trustee Act duty to get best value for the land. The
trustees need to obtain their own valuation (from a surveyor) at their own cost.
The fees for drafting the lease being attributed to the Alice Park Trust and funded
from within the £97k capital funding. This will need to be agreed prior to
commencement of any capital works being undertaken.
3.3 The project will not be completed by Sept 2018 due to delays in commencement.
4

STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1 The Council is sole corporate trustee of the Alice Park Trust. The Alice Park Trust’s
Sub-Committee’s terms of reference are to undertake the operational management
functions in respect of the Alice Park site and its resources, in accordance with
Trust’s objects and the duties it owes pursuant to the Charities legislation.
4.2 Members in their capacity as Trustee must administer the Trust in good faith, abiding
strictly to the objects of the Trust and administering the Trust for the benefit of the
public which may at times conflict with the interests of the Council.
4.3 The objects of the trust require the land bequeathed to be used as a public
[...]
is
report.

9

RISK MANAGEMENT
9.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management
guidance.

Contact person(s)

Mark Cassidy 01225 396811

Background
papers

N/A

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 101

Key: Additional paths in red

Printed on recycled paper

Page 102

Agenda Item 13
Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING/
DECISION
MAKER:

Alice Park Trust Sub Committee
EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION
DATE:

25 June 2018

TITLE:

Pond Area Update

WARD:

Lambridge
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
None
1

THE ISSUE

1.1 During the last Alice Park Trust sub-committee meeting, a motion was raised
regarding refurbishment of the pond and that this should be considered in greater
detail at a subsequent meeting. It was noted that there was no immediate Health &
Safety concern.
1.2 There is already a management plan that considers the pond alongside all other
improvements objectively and lists a matrix table of improvements on page 33-35
as a conclusion. The only direct pond action is to restore water flow to revitalise
pond water in year 3 (2019).
1.3 The pond is very barren and is afforded very little maintenance in the current
Service Level Agreement work schedule. An alternative action to 1.2 is that
enhancement of plants would not necessarily require running oxygenated water (as
duckweed creates its own oxygen) but there is vulnerability to damage from
dog/duck tramplings and pond ingress and anti-social behaviour which would have
a resource implication re ongoing maintenance. This issue and that of health and
safety may be partly overcome by the installation of a strong wire mesh (that sits
just below the water surface) welded to legs that rest on the bottom of the pond
therefore retaining an open and accessible appearance with some tr

Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East
Somerset Council

1

ALICE PARK TRUST SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Monday, 25th June, 2018, 6.00 pm

Councillor Rob Appleyard - Bath and North East Somerset Council
Councillor Michael Norton - Bath and North East Somerset Council
Councillor Geoff Ward (Chair)

Councillor Lin Patterson
Paul Hooper

- Bath and North East Somerset Council

- Bath and North East Somerset Council (non-voting)
- Independent Member (non-voting)

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

He updated members on the following developments since the last meeting:

 A resident had sent an email expressing concern that waste collected from 
the bins in Alice Park was not being recycled.

 The current signs in the park referred to “Bath and North East Somerset 
Council” rather than the “Alice Park Trust”.  Officers were looking into the 
rebranding of signage within the park.

 He had approved expenditure to remove a wasp or bees nest adjacent to the 
tennis courts.

 He had spoken to the organiser of the boules activities in Bath regarding the 
playing of boules in Alice Park.

2  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services Officer explained the emergency evacuation procedure.

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION

There were no apologies for absence.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

5  TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

There were no urgent items.



2

6  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

Tony Hickman, proprietor of the Alice Park Café, stated that he had carried out an 
online poll regarding the pond in Alice Park.  344 votes had been cast and 95% of 
respondents said that they would prefer to retain or refurbish the pond as opposed to 
filling it in.  

7  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2013 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.

Paul Hooper stated, as a matter arising, that he had received feedback regarding the 
sandpit replenishment.  When children were playing in the sandpit some of the 
debris which had previously settled at the bottom had risen to the top and it would 
have been helpful if this had been cleared away before adding new sand.  Councillor 
Appleyard stated that the contractors had attempted to clear as much as they could 
and thanked officers for organising the replenishment.

8  MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE

The sub-committee considered a report regarding the Alice Park Management Plan 
2016-2022 which was agreed by members on 27 March 2017.  The sub-committee 
was asked to review the Management Plan and revise it as necessary to reflect 
current priorities.

It was noted that the park suffered from a lack of maintenance and that work such as 
painting and repairs could be carried out.  It was possible that officers could work 
with the Probation Service to arrange for some work to be undertaken to stabilise the 
fabric of the park.

Members acknowledged the need to plan work in the park in a strategic manner.  
They noted that it would be helpful to have an idea of costs for each area of work.  It 
was pointed out that the Trust did not always need to ask the Parks Department to 
carry out the necessary work but that other avenues could be explored.  Councillor 
Appleyard pointed out that the Trust could co-opt additional members onto the sub-
committee to assist with specific projects if necessary.

Paul Hooper stressed the importance of consulting with users of the park to ensure 
they were on board with any future proposals.

RESOLVED: To arrange a site visit in the park over the summer to review the 
Management Plan and to agree future priorities.

9  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18

The sub-committee considered a report setting out the Statement of Accounts and 
the Trustees’ Annual Report to 31 March 2018.

The sub-committee asked questions relating to the accounts as follows:



3

 What work is covered in the figure being spent on maintenance of public 
conveniences?

 What work is covered by the figure being spent on play equipment 
maintenance?  The Parks and Bereavement Services Manager confirmed that 
this would primarily cover the cost of weekly inspections of the equipment.

 What is the difference between restricted and unrestricted funds?
 What does the £13,741 rental income relate to?
 What is the actual value of the cottage in Alice Park and should the current 

value be listed in the accounts?
 What income is generated by the public conveniences?

The sub-committee felt that the figure of £39,207 for payments was high.  Edward 
Dawson, Group Accountant agreed to provide a list of maintenance that has taken 
place.

RESOLVED:  To note the report and to request that the Group Accountant provides 
a response to the queries listed above at the next meeting.

10  SKATE PARK DESIGN AND UPDATE

The sub-committee considered a report giving an update on the skate park to be 
provided in Alice Park.

The Parks and Bereavement Services Manager reported that the budget was now 
agreed and Canvas were working on the skate park design.  Confirmation was 
required that the additional £30k provided by the local community was held in the 
Trust account.  

A lease had been drafted and would be passed to Property Services to be 
progressed.  The Trust was still required to obtain an independent valuation from a 
surveyor.

In response to a query Cllr Appleyard agreed to speak to Michael Hewitt, Legal 
Services Manager, to request guidance on the payment of a nominal rent for the 
siting of the skate park.

RESOLVED: 

(1) To agree to a nominal lease of the land in light of the council taking full 
responsibility for the items on the leased area of land for the duration of the 
lease (the location to be used will be imminently confirmed and this to be 
formalised by Property Services).

(2) To agree that the council continues to develop the preliminary outline design 
(the site has been surveyed/measured to progress this).

(3) To note that further time action points are:

 Initial design and cost to show what is available within the budget with a 
preferred location in the area specified.

 Internal and external consultation and feedback.



4

 Detailed design and final cost for sign off.
 Contract documents.
 Site start and sign off.

11  PATIO AREA AROUND CAFE UPDATE

The sub-committee considered a report regarding the use of the patio area around 
the Alice Park Café.  This matter had been raised at the last meeting.

The report set out information regarding the terms of the café lease including the 
area which may be used by the café.  The report suggested a hire rate which could 
be levied for temporary hire of the patio area by the concession.

Councillor Appleyard acknowledged the excellent service provided by the café and 
felt that it should be possible to find a compromise.  He proposed that a one-off 
payment should be agreed by the Trust for the use of this area on up to 10 
occasions as a temporary arrangement.  This would enable parties to be organised 
by the café and would also prevent excessive use of this area.

Pau Hooper suggested that this should be considered as part of the site visit to Alice 
Park which would shortly be taking place.  He stressed the difference between 
obstruction and control and expressed concern about the number of fitness 
organisations using the park for commercial purposes.  The Chair confirmed that this 
type of usage would be dealt with.

Councillor Norton felt that the sub-committee should not be obstructive and that a 
one-off fee of £250 was reasonable and could be reviewed when the lease was 
renewed.

Councillor Patterson expressed concern about noise in the park as she did not agree 
with the use of amplified music.  She stressed the importance of volume control 
when events were taking place.

The sub-committee felt that there was not a need to use the Council events team for 
these types of events and noted that the café had the necessary insurance in place.  
The Parks and Bereavement Services Manager highlighted the risks relating to the 
use of gazebos and bouncy castles.

RESOLVED: 

(1) To agree to the use of the patio area by the Alice Park Café for a one off fee 
of £250 per annum for up to 10 uses in a one-year period.

(2) To agree that this should be reviewed at the time when the lease is next 
renewed.

12  ALICE PARK FOOTPATHS UPDATE

The sub-committee considered a report regarding the provision of additional 
footpaths in Alice Park to connect the existing pathways and allow circular walking.  



5

It was noted that CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) funding had been approved by 
the Cabinet Member for Development and Neighbourhoods which would provide a 
sum of £43k for the footpath project.  It was noted that additional paths would 
increase maintenance costs that were currently not budgeted for.

Members discussed the possible location for new paths, specifically whether the 
paths should go behind or in front of the tennis courts.  Advice could be obtained 
from the B&NES Highways Department regarding potential contractors.  It would be 
important to ensure that best value was obtained for the work and three quotes 
would have to be put forward.  Overall members felt that this was a scheme that 
would enhance the park and create improvements for park users.

Members thanked Councillor Appleyard for submitting the application for CIL 
funding.

RESOLVED: To further discuss the provision of additional footpaths at the 
forthcoming site visit to Alice Park.

13  POND AREA UPDATE

The sub-committee considered a report regarding the refurbishment of the pond in 
Alice Park.  There was already a management plan that considered the pond 
objectively alongside all other improvements.  The pond is very barren and is 
afforded very little maintenance in the current Service Level Agreement work 
schedule.

Councillor Norton was opposed to the pond being filled in to provide a boules area.  

Councillor Appleyard felt that the current pond was not fit for purpose and could be 
relocated.  He noted that the boules area was a very well used facility which 
attracted people to the park.

Councillor Patterson stated that the pond was very popular with park users.  She 
was opposed to it being removed or relocated.

Paul Hooper was also opposed to the removal of the pond and, in any case, felt that 
the view of the local community should be sought before any action was taken.

RESOLVED: To discuss this matter further on the forthcoming site visit to Alice 
Park.

14  PEST CONTROL

The Parks and Bereavement Services Manager stated that he would arrange for the 
wasps nest near the tennis courts to be removed.

15  REPLACEMENT OF PLAY AREA SIGNS

The current play area signs needed to be replaced and a rebranding exercise was 
being considered to reflect the fact that the park is run by the Alice Park Trust.  New 
designs would be circulated to sub-committee members for their consideration.



6

16  WASTE BIN COLLECTION IN ALICE PARK

The Chair reported that he had received an email expressing concern that waste 
collected from Alice Park was not recycled.  Members of the Sub-Committee were 
keen to ensure that as much waste as possible was recycled.  It was suggested that 
a bottle recycling container would be helpful.

Mark Cassidy, Parks and Bereavement Services Manager, explained that often the 
waste collected from public bins was very polluted and not suitable for recycling.  

RESOLVED: To receive a report to a future meeting regarding park waste recycling.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday 22 October 2018 at 6pm.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm

Chair

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


